also evidence of significant variation among subjects (F = 48.31; P<O.OOl) and

across the range of spatial frequencies examined (F = 278.88; P<O.OOl).

118

2-r----------------------____________ ~

T

o 10 20 30

II Bin

- - -0- - - Be

- - -8- - - Pe

40 50

Spatial Frequency (c/deg)

Results

Figure 37. Logarithm contrast sensitivity against increasing spatial frequencies for the
simple anisometropic amblyopic group (n=9) for monocular viewing through the better eye
(Be), poorer eye (Pe) and for binocular viewing (Bin). Points shown represent the mean ± the
pooled standard error of values for each of 9 subjects. Each of these values was itself the mean
of 6 determinations.

119

Results

For each subject the mean percentage reduction in logarithm contrast sensitivity

was calculated over the range of spatial frequencies (Table 4).

Table 4 Reduction in linear contrast sensitivities between the better eye and the poorer eye,
and the increase in linear contrast sensitivities under binocular viewing compared
to those of the better eye, in simple anisometropic amblyopes.

Subject Better Eye vs Poorer Eye Binocular vs Better Eye

(pe - Be) x 100% (Bin - Be) xlOO%

Be Be

1 -83% ± 5%  +29%± 7% *

2 -30% ± 5%  +47%± 11%

3 -13% ± 5% ns +6%± 6%ns

4 -65% ± 7%  +28%± 5%

5 - 8% ± 3% ns +77% ± 20%

6 -27% ± 4%  +37% ± 11%

7 -50% ± 8%  +55% ± 9%

8 -79% ± 4%  +22% ± 11% ns

9 -50% ± 4%  +11% ± 6%ns

Mean - 45%  +35%

Each value is mean ± SE for the spatial frequencies tested in each subject.
Be - Better Eye Pe - Poorer Eye Bin - Binocular Viewing
ns - P>0.05 * P<0.05  P<O.OI

The mean group difference at each spatial frequency was replotted in linear form

to show the differences between the better eye (Be) (normal eye) and the

amblyopic eye (Pe), and between binocular viewing and monocular viewing

with the better eye (Figure 38 A and B). The contrast sensitivities of the

amblyopic eye (Pe) when compared with the normal eye (Be) showed a

reduction across the spatial frequency range varying from 32% to 64%, with a

120

j
u
~
';:j ....
~ ....

ii<

Results

loss of 100% at 35c/deg when the grating pattern could not be discriminated by

the amblyopic eye. The mean percentage increase in binocular contrast

[…]

frequencies.

For binocular viewing (Bin), the contrast sensitivities were greater at all spatial

frequencies compared with those of the better eye (Be) with an increase ranging

from 16% to 78% (Figure 45), and an overall mean percentage enhancement of

44% ± 10%SE ( n = 3; t = 4.57; P = 0.04; one sample t-test) (Table 8). This

was confirmed by the 3-factor ANOV A which showed evidence of significant

variations between the three subjects (F = 1962.38; P<O.OOl). The binocular

contrast sensitivities were significantly greater than those obtained by the better

eye (F = 115.01; P<O.OOl). The logarithm contrast sensitivities across the range

of spatial frequencies examined were also different (F = 790.31; P <0.001).

Inspection of the means revealed a rather unequal change from the lower to

higher spatial frequencies.

132

Results

Table 8 Reduction in linear contrast sensitivities averaged over spatial frequencies studied
between better and poorer eye and increase under binocular viewing compared with
the better eye in esotropic amblyopes with anomalous BSV.

Subject Better Eye vs Poorer Eye Binocular vs Better Eye

(pe - Be) x 100% (Bin - Be) x 100%

Be Be

1 -44% ± 4%  +48% ± 20% ns

2 -85% ± 12%  +26% ± 8% *

3 -44% ± 12% ns +59% ± 21% *

Mean -58% * +44% *

Each value is mean ± SE for the spatial frequencies tested in each subject.
Be - Better Eye Pe - Poorer Eye Bin - Binocular Viewing
ns - P>0.05 * P<0.05  P<O.Ol.

150 -
100-r------------------------------~

T
.L

144%
50

-50

.....
;i:i
~

$

100

Bin-Be A

- - -6,- - - Pe-Be

~
Fj
.....

~ 50
~

-

100%

- T
1

42%

-100~--~----~--~----r_--_r--~ o
Be 10 15 20 25 30 35 Pe

Be Be
5

Spatial Frequency (c/deg) Condition of Viewing
Figure 45. Contrast sensitivity changes in esotropic amblyopes with anomalous BSV
(n=3).
A: Percentage reduction in contrast sensitivity for poorer eye (Pe) and percentage increase for
binocular viewing (Bin), each referenced to the better eye (Be) taken as 100%, at different
spatial frequencies.
B: The same data as in A, for the three individuals comprising this group, but averaged over
spatial frequencies to give a single mean value.

133

Results

3.1.5 Esotropic Alllhlyopes without BSV

Five individuals comprised this group, 2 male and 3 female participants. The

[…]

studied was evident when compared to the binocular contrast sensitivities (Bin)

(Figure 69A; Table 20). This was confirmed by analysing the data using a 3-

factor ANOV A (F = 104.46; P<O.OOl) which also highlighted the considerable

variation between subjects (F = 121.9: P <0.001) and showed evidence of

169

Results

variation across the range of spatial frequencies examined (F = 1040.98;

P<O.OOl).

In addition, the bifoveal contrast sensitivities (BinA) were reduced compared

with those for viewing through the better eye over the range of spatial

frequencies, and a mean overall significant loss of 35% ± 6% SE (n = 5; t =
5.5; P = 0.005; one sample t-test;) occurred over the range of spatial

frequencies (Figure 69B; Table 20). This was also confirmed when the data

were analysed using a 3-factor ANOV A (F = 211.09; P <0.001).

Table 20 Reduction in contrast sensitivity averaged over spatial frequencies studied under
bifoveal conditions of viewing and binocular viewing, and the reduction
between bifoveal viewing and the better eye.

Subject Bifoveal Stimulation vs Binocular Bifoveal Stimulation vs Better Eye

(BinA - Bin} x 100% (BinA - Be} x 100%

Bin Be

1 -44% ± 10% * - 50% ± 8% *

2 -29% ± 9% * -43% ± 6% *

3 -34% ± 5%* - 45% ± 4%

4 -13% ± 6% * - 19% ± 6% *

5 - 4% ± 9%ns - 21% ± 5%

Mean -24% * -35%

Each value is mean ± SE for the spatial frequencies tested in each subject.
Be - Better Eye Bin - Binocular Viewing BinA - Bifoveal Stimulation
ns - P>0.05 * P<0.05;  P<O.OI

When the data shown in Figure 69 were replotted in linear form to show the

differences in contrast sensitivity across the range of spatial frequencies

examined, the reduction in the mean percentage contrast sensitivity varied from

2% to 43% when bifoveal contrast sensitivities (BinA) were compared to the

binocular contrast sensitivities (Bin) (Figure 70). A similar reduction across the

spatial frequency range when bifoveal contrast sensitivities (BinA) were

compared to those of the better eye (Be) was evident. This decrease ranged

from 11 % to 65% (Figure 70).

170

Results

[…]

The reduction in contrast sensitivities with prism powers of 10/\ and 12/\ in

Subjects 2, a low myope (1.00DS), and 3, a moderate myope (4.0DS), for

example, is less than that for Subject 1, the emmetrope, not more as may have

been expected in these ametropic subjects. Thus, the additional power of the

spectacle correction did not contribute in a consistent way to the degradation

caused by the prism.

3.3.2 Contrast Sensitivity: Group Data

The data for the 4 subjects were combined to give the mean values shown in

Figure 91. These confirm the similarity of logarithm contrast sensitivity

between control and prism powers of 2/\ to 8/\, and the reduction in contrast

sensitivity with the higher prism power of 10/\ and 12/\ (Figure 91E and F).
196

Results

When the changes in contrast sensitivities were averaged over all the spatial

frequencies tested, for the four subjects, there was no significant change with

2A to lOA. However, at l2A there was a statistically significant reduction of

17% ± 5% (n = 4; t = 3.62; P = 0.036, one sample t-test).

Table 24 The Differences in Contrast Sensitivity with Prisms

Prism Subject 1 Subject 2 Subject 3 Subject 4 Group
ODS 1. 25DS 4.0DS 5.50DS Mean ± SE

2" +2% ± 1% ns +5%±3% * +1%±2% ns +1% ±1% ns +2%±1% ns

4" +2% ± 1% ns +7%±3%  +5%±3%  +1% ±2% ns + 4%±1% ns

6" +1%±I%ns +7%±3%  +4%±5%  - 6%±5% ns + 1%±3% ns

8" +3% ± 2% ns +5%±3%  + 11%±7% ns -1O%±7% ns + 2%±4% ns

10" -10% ±4% * -2%±3%ns - 7%±4%  - 22%±9%  10%±4% ns

12" -18% ± 5% * -10%±8% ns -11%±4% * - 31%±11% * 17%±S% *

Each value is mean ± SE averaged over the range of spatial frequencies examined:

DS - Dioptre Sphere ns - 1»0.05 * - P<0.05  - P<O.OI

197

Results

2,---------------------------, 2,---------------------------,
A - - -0- - - 0"

----t:r- 2"
B - - -0- - - 0"

----t:r- 4"
"T'"

1.5

1

.5

O-r----~----~--~r_--_¥~--~ O~----_.----_.----_.----~L---~

50 2~--~~--~~--~~--~--__4C 2 0 10 20 30 40

---0---
c ----t:r-

.,..

0"

6"

1.5

0.5

D
---0---

----t:r-
.,..

0"

8"

O-r----~----~----r_--~~--~ 0-r----,-----~----r_--_4~---;

o 10 20 30 40 50 0 10 20 30 40 50
2,----------------------------, 2,---------------------------~

- - -0- - - 0" E
----t:r- 10"

F ---0--- 0"

--6::-- 12"
..,... ..,...

1.5

1

0.5

O~----,_----._----r_~~~--~

o 10' 20 30 40 50 0 10 20 30 40 5C

Spatial Frequency (c/ deg) Spatial Frequency (c/ deg)
Figure 91. Group values (n=4) of monocular logarithm contrast sensitivities with prisms
of increasing power (denoted by open triangle), compared with the control values obtained in
the absence of a prism (denoted by open circle). The control value is repeated in each panel to
allow comparison. Mean ± standard error (SE) is shown. A: 2/1: B: 4/1: c: 6/1 D: 8/1 E 1(}'1:
F 12/1. (p>O.05. ns P<O.05 * P<O.OI , paired t-test).

198

Results

3.4 Dichoptic Viewing Experiments

In strabismic subjects in whom there was an absence of BSV, prismatic